

Nos. 15-14160-AA, 15-14162-AA, 15-14178-AA, 15-14179-AA, 15-14180-AA

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

QUALITY AUTO PAINTING CENTER OF ROSELLE, INC.,
Traded as Prestige Auto Body,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

STATE FARM INDEMNITY COMPANY, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Middle District of Florida, Orlando Division
Case Nos. 6:14-cv-06012, 6:14-cv-06013, 6:14-cv-06018,
6:14-cv-06019, 6:14-cv-06022 (Hon. Gregory A. Presnell)

**BRIEF OF THE WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES'
PETITIONS FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

Cory L. Andrews
Richard A. Samp
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
candrews@wlf.org

October 4, 2017

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Washington Legal Foundation

In re: Auto Body Shop Antitrust Litigation

Nos. 15-14160-AA, 15-14162-AA, 15-14178-AA, 15-14179-AA, 15-14180-AA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. <i>EN BANC</i> REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO PROVIDE MUCH NEEDED CERTAINTY TO MARKET PARTICIPANTS.....	5
A. To Operate Efficiently and Competitively, Businesses Require Clear Threshold Pleading Requirements for § 1 Claims.....	5
B. If Allowed to Stand, the Panel Majority’s Decision Will Likely Chill Pro-Competitive Conduct at the Expense of Consumers.....	7
II. <i>EN BANC</i> REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO VINDICATE THE VITAL GATEKEEPING FUNCTION OF RULE 12(B)(6).....	9
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Am. Bank v. City of Menasha</i> , 627 F.3d 261 (7th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	2, 3
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	2, 3, 5, 6, 9, 10
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	12
<i>DM Research, Inc. v. Coll. Of Am. Pathologists</i> , 170 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Dura Pharm, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	11, 12
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014).....	9
<i>FTC v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2223 (2013).....	1
<i>Hoover v. Ronwin</i> , 466 U.S. 558 (1984).....	9
<i>Jacobs v. Tempur-Pedic Int’l, Inc.</i> , 626 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir 2010)	2, 3, 6
<i>Schering-Plough Corp. v. FTC</i> , 402 F.3d 1056 (11th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 548 U.S. 919 (2006)	1

	Page(s)
STATUTES:	
15 U.S.C. § 1	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 22	6
RULES:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	4, 9, 10, 11, 12
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
William J. Baumol & Alan S. Blinder, <i>ECONOMICS: PRINCIPLES AND POLICY</i> (8th ed. 2000)	8
Edward D. Cavanaugh, <i>Detrebling Antitrust Damages: An Idea Whose Time Has Come?</i> , 61 TUL. L. REV. 777 (1987)	11
MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION (FOURTH) (2004)	9
Steven C. Salop & Lawrence J. White, <i>Economic Analysis of Private Antitrust Litigation</i> , 74 GEO. L.J. 1001 (1986)	10
Edward A. Snyder & Thomas E. Kauper, <i>Misuse of the Antitrust Laws: The Competitor Plaintiff</i> , 90 MICH. L. REV. 551 (1991)	7, 8
William H. Wagener, <i>Modeling the Effect of One-Way Fee Shifting on Discovery Abuse in Private Antitrust Litigation</i> , 78 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1887 (2003)	7, 10
